

No. S246711

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

AUG 22 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Kalethia Lawson,  
Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

ZB, N.A. et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents

**Application To File Amicus Curiae Brief And Proposed Brief  
Of The California New Car Dealers Association In Support Of  
Defendants And Respondents ZB N.A. et el.**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth  
Appellate District, Division One  
Nos. D071279, D071376  
Published at 18 Cal.App.5th 705

San Diego County Superior Court  
The Honorable Joel M. Pressman, Judge  
Case No. 37-2016-00005578

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

\*Robert A. Olson, Bar No. 109374  
Cynthia E. Tobisman, Bar No. 197983  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
rolson@gmsr.com; ctobisman@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
**California New Car Dealers Association**

No. S246711

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Kalethia Lawson,  
Plaintiff and Appellant

v.

ZB, N.A. et al.,  
Defendants and Respondents

**Application To File Amicus Curiae Brief And Proposed Brief  
Of The California New Car Dealers Association In Support Of  
Defendants And Respondents ZB N.A. et al.**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth  
Appellate District, Division One  
Nos. D071279, D071376  
Published at 18 Cal.App.5th 705

San Diego County Superior Court  
The Honorable Joel M. Pressman, Judge  
Case No. 37-2016-00005578

---

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
\*Robert A. Olson, Bar No. 109374  
Cynthia E. Tobisman, Bar No. 197983  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
rolson@gmsr.com; ctobisman@gmsr.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
**California New Car Dealers Association**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	7
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA NEW CAR DEALERS ASSOCIATION	9
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA) does not deputize individuals to recover their own or other individuals' unpaid wages under the guise of "civil penalties."	12
A. Labor Code section 558 does not transform individuals' unpaid wages claims into "civil penalties."	13
B. Nothing in PAGA suggests that it was intended to reach individual claims for unpaid wages.	18
II. To the extent PAGA allows individuals to pursue an unpaid wages remedy, the Federal Arbitration Act applies.	24
III. An overly broad PAGA interpretation leads to abuses comparable to those that resulted from an overly broad interpretation of Business and Professions Code section 17200—a result the Legislature expressly sought to avoid.	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATION	32
Attachment per California Rules of court, rule 8.204(d)	33
Proof of Service	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	26
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163.....	22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> (2015) 136 S.Ct. 463.....	25
<i>Esparza v. KS Industries, L.P.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 1228.....	9, 14
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600.....	20
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	10, 15, 28
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1421.....	25
<i>Lopez v. Friant &amp; Associates, LLC</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 773.....	15
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 530.....	25
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	14, 23
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100.....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 797.....	22
<i>Raines v. Coastal Pacific Food Distributors, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 667.....	15
<i>Shamsian v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 967.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109.....	7
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Management, Inc.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1112.....	9, 31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Business and Professions Code section 17200 .....	2, 10, 28, 30
Business and Professions Code section 17206 .....	15, 16
Business and Professions Code section 17536 .....	16
Civil Code section 52.....	16
Civil Code section 56.36.....	16
Government Code section 12651.....	16
Health and Safety Code section 25249.7 .....	16
Labor Code section 1021.....	17
Labor Code section 1288.....	17
Labor Code section 1403.....	17
Labor Code section 200 et seq. ....	22
Labor Code section 225.5.....	16, 17
Labor Code section 226.....	15
Labor Code section 226.3.....	16
Labor Code section 226.7.....	15, 24
Labor Code section 226.8.....	17
Labor Code section 2699.....	8, 9, 19, 21, 23
Labor Code section 558.....	2, 12-20, 24, 27, 28, 30
Labor Code section 6428.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Assembly Committee on Labor & Employment Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) Mar. 17, 1999 .....	16
Assembly Committee on Appropriations Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 60 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 21, 1999.....	16
<i>CNCDA 2018 Economic Impact Report</i> < <a href="https://www.cncda.org/wp-content/uploads/2018-Economic-Impact-Report.pdf">https://www.cncda.org/wp-content/uploads/2018-Economic-Impact-Report.pdf</a> > [as of Aug. 9, 2018].....	7
Lisa P. Mak, <i>PAGA Procedural Amendments: Same statute, new requirements for Labor Code violations</i> (Feb. 2017) Plaintiff Magazine < <a href="https://www.plaintiffmagazine.com/item/paga-procedural-amendments">https://www.plaintiffmagazine.com/item/paga-procedural-amendments</a> > [as of Aug. 9, 2018].....	29
Michael Saltsman, <i>Private Attorneys General Act is another burden to California small businesses</i> (June 4, 2017) < <a href="https://www.oeregister.com/2017/06/04/private-attorneys-general-act-is-another-burden-to-california-small-businesses">https://www.oeregister.com/2017/06/04/private-attorneys-general-act-is-another-burden-to-california-small-businesses</a> > [as of Aug. 9, 2018].....	28
Senate Judiciary Committee, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 29, 2003.....	21, 30
<i>The 2016-17 Budget: Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act resources</i> (Mar. 25, 2016) Legislative Analyst's Office < <a href="https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403">https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/3403</a> > [as of Aug. 9, 2018] .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court rule 3.400.....	29
California Rules of Court rule 8.204.....	16
California Rules of Court rule 8.520.....	7, 8
